WHEREAS the Authority has formulated plans to develop land in the International District to be known 
as the "IDVSII Project” which will include two components: a low-income housing component 
and a public purpose component consisting of a community center, public library, and parki^ 
facilities, the development cost of which is approximately Twenty-four Million Nine Hundred 
Thirty Eight Thousand Dollars (S24,938,000); and

WHEREAS, the Authority intends to issue its Special Obligation Bonds, 2(»2 Sen« A (Housing
Facilities) (the “2002 Series A Bonds”) in an amount not to exceed Seven Million Nine Hundred 
Thousand Dollars (S7,900.000) to finance the low-income housing facilities, and its Special

[...]

Authority is the managing member, formed by the Authority for the purpos^f developing, 
constructing and operating the housing facilities component of the IDVSII Project facilities, and

WHEREAS the Authority will receive an equity contribution of approximately Four Million Five 
Hundred Thousand ($4,500,000) from a tax credit investor to finance part of the costs of the 
housing facilities, and approximately Fourteen Million Dollars ($14,000,000) tom sources other 
than the 2002 Series A Bonds and the 2002 Series B Bonds (i ollectively, the' Bonds ). 
including grants, other loans and fundraising proceeds to finance the development cost ol the 
IDVSII Project facilities; and

WHEREAS, the Authority has requested that the City facilitate the financing of the development cost of 
the IDVSIl Project facilities by guaranteeing repayment of the Bonds in the aggregate principal 
amount of not to exceed Ten Million Eight Hundred Thousand Dollars ($10,800,000); and

WHEREAS, the Authority, on its own, would be unable to obtain fin ncing to develop the IDVSII 
Project facilities on teims that would make it economically ai financially feasible, and the 
City’s guaranty of the Bonds would significantly reduce the Authority's borrowing costs and

[...]

IDVSIl Project on terms and conditions 'hat make T economically and financially feasible. The pledge 

by the City of its full faith and credit to guarantee payment of the principal of and interest on the 

Authority’s Bonds in an aggregate amount not to exceed Ten Million Eight Hundred Thousand Dollars 

($10,800,000) will significantly reduce the costs of the Authority’s financing for the IDVSIl Project and 

thereby enable the Authority to develop the IDVSIl Project facilities in a manner that is financially

pradent. The Authority expecte to derive funds for the repayment of the Bonds from payments from a

[...]

The Mayor’s authonty to 

execute either or both guaranty agreements, however, is expressly contingent upon (a) the Authonty 

and a tax credit investor executing a final agreement providing for the contribution of the tax credit 

investor of approximately Four Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($4,500,000) to the IDVSII

Project; and(b) both the Company’s and the Authority’s obligations under either or both guaranty

agreements being secured by a deed of trust or deeds of trust acceptable to the Director of the 

Department of Finance. The Mayor is further authorized to execute depository agreements and such

[...]

and sale of the Bonds.

2.8 “Bonds” means the Authority’s Special Obligation Bonds, 2002 Senes A 
(Housing Facilities), to be issued by the Authority pursuant to the Bond R^lution, ftie 
Ordinance and this Agreement in an aggregate principle amount of not to exceed Seven Million 
Nine Hundred Thousand Dollars ($7,900,000).

2.9 “Business Day” means any day other than: (a) a Saturday or Sunday, (b) a day on 
which the Depository or commercial banks in Seattle are authorized or obligated to close, or (c) a 
day on which the offices of the City are closed,

2.10 “Capital Cost” means costs for the replacement of the building systems or

[...]

2 19 “Debt Service Reserve Requirement” means the amount established at closing on 
the Bonds equal to the least of: (i) ten percent (10%) of the issue price of the Bonds mating 
after 2005: (ii) maximum annual debt service on the Bonds maturing after 2QQ5; and (iii) one 
hundred twenty-five percent (125%) of the average annual debt service on the Bonds matunng 
after 2005.

Upon the optional or mandatory redemption, open market purchase or defeasance of a 
portion of the outstanding principal amount of the Bonds, the Debt Service Reserve Requirement

[...]

2.7 “Bonds” means the Authority’s Special Obligation Bonds, 2002 Series B Bond 
(Community Facilities) to be issued by the Authority pursuant to the Bond Resolution, the

Il»

Ordinance and this Agreement in an aggregate principle amount of not to exceed Two Million 
Nine Hundred Thousand Dollars ($2,900,000).

2.8 “Business Day” means any day other than: (a) a Saturday or Sunday, (b) a day on 
which the Depository or commercial banks in Seattle are authorized or obUgated to close, or (c) a 
day on which the offices of the City are closed.

2.9 “Capital Cost” means costs for the replacement of the building systems or